

No. 22-529

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEX CANTERO, SAUL R. HYMES, and  
ILANA HARWAYNE-GIDANSKY, individually and behalf  
of all others similarly situated,  
*Petitioners,*

v.  
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FLAGSTAR  
PLAINTIFFS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

STEVE W. BERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS E. LOESER  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL  
SHAPIRO LLP  
1301 Second Ave., Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 623-7292  
steve@hbsslaw.com  
toml@hbsslaw.com

PETER B. FREDMAN  
LAW OFFICE OF PETER  
FREDMAN PC  
230 Domingo Avenue  
Suite 227  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
(510) 868-2626  
peter@peterfredman.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

KEVIN K. GREEN  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL  
SHAPIRO LLP  
533 F Street, Suite 207  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 929-3340  
keving@hbsslaw.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

*KIVETT V. FLAGSTAR BANK*.....3

    A. Most Mortgage Servicers Routinely Comply  
    With State IOE Laws .....3

    B. The Evidence In *Flagstar* Showed No  
    Significant Interference With Bank  
    Operations.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. Eschewing a *Per Se* Approach, Congress  
    Enacted a Framework Requiring a Factual  
    Showing of Significant Interference for NBA  
    Preemption. ....6

II. The *Flagstar* Litigation Illustrates That  
    Factbound Preemption Analysis Is Workable  
    and Fair. ....8

CONCLUSION .....8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>Flagstar Bank, N.A. v. Kivett</i> , No. 22-349.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316, 4 L. Ed. 579 (1819) .....	6
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) .....	7

**STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1).....	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8.....	3
